
 

Democratic Services 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
10.00 am, MONDAY, 11TH SEPTEMBER, 2017 

 
(TO FOLLOW ON FROM THE CENTRAL LICENSING COMMITTEE) 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd, LL55 1SH 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Lowri Haf Evans 

01286 679 878 

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 

(DISTRIBUTED 5 September 2017) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (15) 
 

Plaid Cymru (8) 
 

Councillors 
 

Steve Collings Annwen Hughes 
Dafydd Owen Edgar Wyn Owen 
Rheinallt Puw Peter Read 
Elfed Williams Annwen Daniels 

 
 

Independent (5) 
 

Councillors 
 

John Brynmor Hughes Vacant seat 
Eryl Jones-Williams Jason Wayne Parry 
Dewi Wyn Roberts  

 
 

Llais Gwynedd (1) 
 

Councillor 
Gareth Williams 

 
 

Lib / Lab (1) 
 

Sion W. Jones 
 
 

Ex-officio Members 
 

Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council  
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 

 
 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration. 

 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

4 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
Committee, held on 19.6.17 be signed as a true record.   

 

 

5.   GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 

5 - 7 

 To submit, for information, minutes of the General Licensing Sub-committee 
meeting held on the following date – 
 
a) 11.7.17 

 

 

6.   REVIEW OF GWYNEDD COUNCIL TAXI POLICIES 
 

8 - 57 

 To consider the report of the Head of Environment  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 19.06.17 

 

 
 

Present: Councillors, Steve Collings, Annwen Daniels, Annwen Hughes, John Brynmor Hughes, 
Louise Hughes, Sion W Jones, Eryl Jones-Williams, Dafydd Owen, Edgar Wyn Owen, Rheinallt 
Puw, Peter Read, Dewi Wyn Roberts, Elfed W. Williams and Gareth Williams   

 
Also in Attendance: Gareth Jones (Senior Planning and Environment Manager), Gwenan Mai 
Roberts (Licensing Manager), Geraint B. Edwards (Solicitor) and Lowri Haf Evans (Member 
Support Officer) 

 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 

 
Resolved to elect Councillor Peter Read as Chairman of this Committee for the period 
of 2017 - 2018 
 
Councillor Tudor Owen was thanked for his work as Chairman of the Committee for 2016 - 
2017 and it was suggested that a card should be sent to him to that end. 

 
2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 
 

Resolved to elect Councillor Elfed Williams as Vice-chair of the Committee for the 
period of 2017 - 2018. 
 

3. APOLOGIES 
 

An apology was received from Councillor Jason W Parry 
 
 
4. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 
 
 
5. URGENT ITEMS 
 

None to note 
 
 

6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 The Chairman signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee, held on 6 
March 2017, as a true record.  

  

 
7. MINUTES OF THE GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 

 Submitted, for information, the minutes of the meetings of the General Licensing Sub-
committee held on 1.2.17, 17.2.17, 08.3.17, 15.3.17 and 27.4.17  

 
The meeting commenced at 10.00am and concluded at 10:15am. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE, 11.07.2017 

 1 

 

 

GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 11.07.2017 

 

 

Present: Councillor Peter Read (Chairman), Councillors Edgar Owen and Elfed Williams 

 

Officers: Sion Huws (Senior Solicitor (Corporate), Gwenan M Roberts (Licensing Officer) and 
Lowri Haf Evans (Member Support Officer). 
 

1. APOLOGIES 

 
None to note 
 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present.  
 

3. 
[...]
menced at 10.00am and concluded at 11.30am. 
 

Page 7



COMMITTEE GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 11 SEPTEMBER 2017 

TITLE: 

REVIEW OF GWYNEDD COUNCIL TAXI POLICIES 
- Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle Driving Licensing 
Policy 
- Hackney Carriages/Private Hire Vehicles Licensing Policy  
- Private Hire Operators Licensing Policy  

PURPOSE:  
UPDATE AND OBTAIN THE COMMITTEE'S SUPPORT ON THE DIRECTION 
OF THE REVIEW PRIOR TO PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON A COMBINED 
TAXI LICENSING POLICY  

AUTHOR: HEAD OF ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT 

 
1.0 GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
1.1 The current policies in relation to drivers, vehicles and operators were approved by 

the General Licensing Committee on 22 October 2010 and came into force on 1 
December 2010.  
 

1.2 Since 2010, minor changes have been made to the combined Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Driving Licensing Policy in 2014, along with a review of the 
'Suitability Criteria for Drivers and Operators' policy.  
 

1.3 On 22 June 2015, the General Licensing Committee resolved that it was necessary to 
update and review the Taxi Licensing policies because of the increase in the number 
of applications to license vehicles that did not comply with the policy and as a result 
of the Deregulation Act 2015. The present policies can be viewed in appendix 1 - 4 
 

1.4 A report was submitted to this Committee on 14 September 2015 outlining the high 
level direction of the proposed changes to the policy; and this Committee authorised 
the Head of Regulatory Department to commence a report of the licensing policies in 
relation to hackney and private hire operators, vehicles and drivers; and support 
proposals for general direction as a starting point for the review. 
 

1.5 It was noted at the meeting of this Committee on 1 December 2015 that the Cabinet 
had received a report on the situation and agreed with the principles and general 
direction; and that the existing policies needed to be reconciled.   
 

1.6 You may remember that a proposal had been received to create a combined 
'Gwynedd Council Taxi Policy', rather than having three separate policy documents as 
currently exist. The combined policy would also include a policy on 'Suitability Criteria 
for Drivers and Operators'; guidelines on deciding whether a person is 'suitable and 
appropriate' to be a driver or operator. The Combined policy will also include 
licensing conditions and vehicle standards. 
 

1.7 One of the matters that came to the fore during the early phase of research for 
reviewing the policies, was the existence of by-laws that had not been highlighted in 
the 2010 review of taxi policies but which were referred to in 2003. The purpose of 
the by-laws is to ensure conditions for hackney vehicle driver licences. The Legal 
Department confirmed that the by-laws still existed; thus, in accordance with 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



procedure and accuracy, the by-laws must be included in the new combined Taxi 
policy. 
 

2.0 PROPOSED HIGH LEVEL CHANGES TO THE POLICIES AND CONDITIONS - DRIVER 
 

2.1 It is not anticipated that any contentious changes will be made to the requirements of the 
existing policy or conditions for DRIVERS or PRIVATE HIRE OPERATORS. The changes 
emphasise the importance of checks to ensure a driver is a 'fit and suitable' person and also 
that new conditions ensure a driver's understanding and awareness of the importance of 
safeguarding children and vulnerable adults. 
 

2.2 In 2016, the Licensing Unit's processes were subject to a Ffordd Gwynedd review - and the 
proposed policy and relevant conditions will adhere to the principles of Ffordd Gwynedd and 
will deliver on the action points created following the exercise. 

 
2.3 The policy and conditions for drivers will also be updated to reflect the requirements of the 

Immigration Act 2016 and the  Deregulation Act 2015; and will reflect the most recent good 
practice guidelines. 

 
3.0 PROPOSED HIGH LEVEL CHANGES TO THE POLICIES AND CONDITIONS - VEHICLES 
 
3.1 The proposal to change the HACKNEY CARRIAGES/PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES's Licensing Policy 

to reflect changes in legislation and changes to demands by the taxi industry in relation to 
vehicles was approved.  At present, because of the nature of the current policies, conditions 
vary depending on the zone in which the application is made. For example, a hackney 
carriage must be under three years old on a new licence application in Arfon, but under 6 
years old on a first application in Dwyfor or Meirionnydd. 

 
3.2 Committee members agreed that a unified policy was needed that ensured a fair and 

consistent service across the County.  It is proposed that a combined policy should ensure a 
consistent and fair service across the county to try to meet the needs of the industry and 
users and it will help achieve the key aims of Ffordd Gwynedd. 

 
3.3 The Licensing Unit, following legal guidance, has been allowing deviation from the policy on 

matters such as vehicle age since September 2012, when applications were received with 
sufficient evidence to justify deviation from the policy. During the period  1st of April 2015 to 
the 31st March 2017 a total 144 'New Licences' were issued, contrary to the policy, to 
vehicles that did not meet the requirements in one way or another.  It is, therefore, clear 
that the vehicle requirements stated in the current policy do not reflect the requirements of 
the industry and economic circumstances. The main priority that will guide any new policy 
clause is public safety, and the 'Grandfather Rights' of the licence holder will no longer affect 
the result of decisions to allow applications for vehicle licences. 

 
3.4 The opportunity is taken to remind members of this committee that the high level proposals 

that guide the new policy are as follows - 
 
3.5 Proposal 1: The ‘Grandfather Rights’ status for Arfon hackney carriage proprietors will be 

removed from the policy and all proprietors 
[...]
rent 

policy and conditions regarding Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles by some 
proprietors or users, especially in the Arfon area.  However, in 2016 the service underwent a 
thorough 'Ffordd Gwynedd' exercise; and, in accordance with the conclusions of the 
exercise, it is believed that the citizens of Gwynedd, including the taxi industry and visitors to 
the County would receive a fairer, efficient and consistent service through the 
implementation of these changes. 

 
4.1 CONSULTATION  

 
4.2 The revised unified policy will be subject to a public consultation.  The formal consultation 

period will last 28 days.   The responses to the consultation document will be fully 
considered before the policy is approved by the General Licensing Committee.  
 
 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is proposed that changes should be made to the current Licensing policies in order to provide a 
consistent and fair service across the county to try to meet the needs of the industry and users and 
to reflect the principles of Ffordd Gwynedd. 

 

Page 10



Members' opinions are sought regarding the high level changes referred to in this report and 
specifically on the proposal to create a combined Taxi Licensing Policy, and Proposals 1 - 5 as 
described. Members are also given the opportunity to decide whether any other matters need to be 
addressed in terms of the policy's high level direction before the draft policy embarks on a formal 
consultation. 

 

Page 11



 

 
 
 
 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL 
 
 
 

REGULATORY DEPARTMENT - PUBLIC 
PROTECTION SERVICE. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 
INFORMATION PACK 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

A WELSH VERSION OF THIS APPLICATION PACK IS 
AVAILABLE 

 
 
 
ADOPTED BY THE COUNCIL - 22.10.2010 
COMMENCES - 1.12.2010. 

 
 Page 12



 
 

APPLICATION FOR A  HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLES LICENCE 

 
Please find enclosed the application forms and guidance notes to assist 
you in making an application to the
[...]
 
breach, the Licensing Committee may suspend or revoke the licence. 

17.4 The above is irrespective of any legal proceedings which may be pending 
or have been taken. 

Final version: Dated 13th September 2013 

14 

Page 57


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES
	6 REVIEW OF GWYNEDD COUNCIL TAXI POLICIES
	Appendix 1 - Hackney and Private Hire vehicle licence policy
	Appendix 2 - Driver  licence policy
	Appendix 3 - Operator Licence policy
	Appendix 4 - Relevant offences policy




Minutes of the meeting


GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 11/09/17 

 

 

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 11/09/17 
 

 
Present:   
  
 
Present: Councillors, Steve Collings, Annwen Daniels, Annwen Hughes, Eryl Jones-Williams, 
Dafydd Owen, Edgar Wyn Owen, Jason W Parry, Rheinallt Puw, Peter Read, Elfed W. Williams 
and Gareth Williams  

 
Also in Attendance: Gareth Jones (Senior Planning and Environment Manager), Gwenan Mai 
Roberts (Licensing Manager), Geraint B. Edwards (Solicitor) and Lowri Haf Evans (Member 
Support Officer) 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillors John Brynmor Jones and Dewi Wyn Roberts 

 
 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 

 
 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 Councillor Eryl Jones-Williams referred to a confidential letter he had received which 

included complaints about the Licensing Department from an applicant who had been 
late submitting an application.  The letter was presented to the Licensing Department so 
they could respond to the letter officially through the complaints procedure.  The 
Licensing Manager noted that the Department had already spoken with the applicant and 
had explained the reasons for refusing his application 
 

 
4.   MINUTES 

 
 The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee that took place 

on 19 June 2017, as a true record. 
 

 
5.   GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
 Submitted - for information, the minutes of a meeting of the Central Licensing Sub-

committee held on 11.7.17 
 

 
6.   REVIEW OF GWYNEDD COUNCIL TAXI POLICIES 

 
 Submitted – the report of the Head of Environment Department asking the Committee for 

its support to accept the general direction of the review prior to holding a public 
consultation.  The proposal was to create a unified Gwynedd Council Taxi Policy rather 
than three separate policy documents. The policy would include: ‘Suitability Criteria for 



GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 11/09/17 

Drivers and Operators', guidelines on deciding whether a person was 'suitable and 
appropriate' to be a driver or operator and licence and vehicle standard conditions.  
 

Attention was drawn to the high-level proposed changes to the policies and driver and 
vehicle conditions along with the five high-level offers driving the new policy, in the 
report.  

 

It was reiterated that the changes to the current Licensing Policy would provide a 
consistent and fair service across the County and would meet the needs of the industry 
and users and reflect the Ffordd Gwynedd principles. 
 

Members were given an opportunity to consider whether or not any other matters 
needed to be addressed before the formal consultation was commenced.  
 

During the ensuing discussion, the following points were made by individual Members: 

 A suggestion to consider the need for every taxi driver to have a standard 
First Aid qualification.  

 Need to ensure a sufficient supply of vehicles that were wheelchair-

accessible - consider the long-term vision so that every vehicle had space 

for a wheelchair.   

 Set a higher target for Gwynedd for the percentage of wheelchair-

accessible vehicles.  

In the context of conditions relevant to stretch limousines, attention was 
drawn to the need to re-phrase the conditions to ensure that they complied 
with the Road Traffic Act.  

 

In response to the comments, the Licensing Manager noted that there was an 
opportunity to consider including basic First Aid in the qualification pack.  It was noted 
that this would be good practice, despite the need to ensure that excessive expectations 
were not placed on the drivers.  

 
Attention was drawn to the fact that the Licensing Unit had recently held training for 
drivers on safeguarding children and vulnerable adults.  It was noted that every driver 
had to attend the training in order to comply with policy.  
 

In response to an observation regarding having a sufficient supply of wheelchair-
accessible vehicles, attention was drawn to the need to consult with the industry as this 
would place high expectations on them.   The cooperation and compliance of the 
industry would need to be ensured in order to move on.  Any substantial long-term 
changes would need to be phased-in.  
 

RESOLVED to accept the report, and for the Licensing Department to consider 

and act upon the observations before holding a public consultation.  

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.45 am and concluded at 11.20 am 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


